RESOLUTION NO. 31 (Series 2024)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF SALIDA, COLORADO ADOPTING 2024 INCLUSIONARY HOUSING MAXIMUM SALES AND RENTAL PRICES

- **WHEREAS**, the Salida Municipal Code ("Code"), Article XIII, establishes rules and regulations for inclusionary housing requirements; and,
- **WHEREAS,** Section 16-13-60 of the Code defines affordable for-sale unit prices as those affordable to households earning specified percentages of the Area Median Income (AMI) for Chaffee County, as defined annually by CHFA; and,
- **WHEREAS,** Section 16-13-70 of the Code defines affordable rental unit prices as those affordable to households earning specified percentages of the Area Median Income (AMI) for Chaffee County; and,
- **WHEREAS,** Section 16-13-80 of the Code states: To the extent the City Administrator deems necessary, rules and regulations pertaining to this Article will be developed and approved by the City Council, and thereby maintained and enforced in order to assure that the purposes of this Article are accomplished; and,
- **WHEREAS,** based on the Chaffee County AMI, CHFA has calculated the "Maximum Affordable Monthly Rent, Including Utilities" as 30% of a household's income and shall be utilized for Maximum Affordable Monthly Rent Calculations; and,
- **WHEREAS,** to ensure that the purposes of Article XIII are accomplished, the City Administration has deemed necessary the development of a formula for calculating the maximum sales prices, by AMI, utilizing the Colorado Housing and Finance Authority (CHFA) determination of AMI for Chaffee County as the basis of those prices; and,
- **WHEREAS,** based on the Maximum Affordable Monthly Rent Calculations, a "Maximum Sales Price Affordability Guidelines Formula" has been developed by staff based on the practices of housing authorities in a similar community that accounts for the additional variables inherent in a mortgage and home ownership; and,
- **WHEREAS,** on an annual basis these numbers shall be updated within a reasonable time frame after updated AMI information is issued by CHFA; and,
- **WHEREAS,** an updated Maximum Affordable Monthly Rent Prices and Sale Prices for Inclusionary Housing Units shall take effect after adoption by City Council or Chaffee Housing Authority; and,
- WHEREAS, Council has determined that the "2024 Chaffee County Area Median Income (AMI) Derived Maximum Affordable Monthly Rent and Sale Prices for Inclusionary Housing

Units" in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein, are appropriate, desirable, prudent, and in the best interest of the residents, customers, businesses, and taxpayers of the City; and,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SALIDA, COLORADO THAT:

- **1.** The Salida City Council incorporates the foregoing recitals as its conclusions, facts, determinations and findings.
- **2.** Effective upon approval, the City hereby adopts the 2024 Chaffee County Area Median Income (AMI) Derived Maximum Affordable Monthly Rent and Sale Prices for Inclusionary Housing Units (Exhibit A).

RESOLVED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this 7th day of May, 2024.

	CITY OF SALIDA	
	Ву:	
[SEAL]	Dan Shore, Mayor	
[SEAL]		
ATTEST:		
City Clerk/Deputy City Clerk		

Exhibit A

2024 Chaffee County Area Median Income (AMI) Derived Maximum Affordable Monthly Rent and Sale Prices for Inclusionary Housing Units